

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-1045

DWAYNE IRWIN PARKER

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES V. CROSBY,

Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

DAN D. HALLENBERG
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0940615

NEAL A. DUPREE CAPITAL
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
- SOUTHERN REGION

COUNSEL

101 N.E. 3RD AVE., SUITE 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284; FAX (954) 713-

1299

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page No.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT | 1 |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 1 |
| CLAIM I | |
| THE CIRCUIT COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY CONSIDER THE MITIGATION PRESENTED BY MR. PARKER DUE TO THE COURT'S FUNDAMENTAL MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED FUNCTION AND PURPOSE OF MITIGATION | 2 |
| CLAIM II | |
| APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE ON APPEAL NUMEROUS MERITORIOUS ISSUES WHICH WARRANT REVERSAL OF EITHER OR BOTH THE CONVICTION AND SENTENCE OF DEATH. | 9 |
| A. Introduction. | 9 |
| B. Failure to Raise Trial Court's Denial of Motion to Recuse the Prosecutor | 9 |
| C. Failure To Raise State's Presentation of Irrelevant, Non-Statutory Aggravating Evidence Regarding Origin Of Fatal Bullet | 18 |
| D. Failure To Raise Mr. Parker's Absence From Critical Stages Of The Trial | 20 |
| E. Failure To Raise Constitutional Violations Resulting From Prosecuting Mr. Parker For Both Premeditated And Felony First-Degree Murder | 25 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

CLAIM III

THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEDURES AS EMPLOYED IN MR. PARKER'S CASE VIOLATED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO HAVE A UNANIMOUS JURY RETURN A VERDICT ADDRESSING HIS GUILT OF ALL THE ELEMENTS NECESSARY FOR THE CRIME OF CAPITAL FIRST DEGREE MURDER 26

 A. Introduction 26

 B. *Ring* Applies to the Florida Capital Scheme 27

 1. The basis of *Mills v. Moore* is no longer valid 27

 2. In Florida, Eighth Amendment narrowing occurs at sentencing 30

 3. In Florida, the eligibility determination is not made in conformity with the right to trial by jury 38

 a. *No unanimous determination of eligibility* 39

 b. *No verdict in compliance with the Sixth Amendment* 42

 c. *The recommendation has been merely advisory* 44

CLAIM IV

MR. PARKER WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS 45

 A. The Indictment Against Mr. Parker Failed to Include All of the Elements of the Offense of Capital Murder 45

 B. Mr. Parker's Penalty Phase Jury was Told that It's Recommendation was Merely Advisory in Nature 48

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| CONCLUSION | 50 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 50 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page No.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Allen v. United States</i> 122 S.Ct. 2653 (2002) | 46 |
| <i>Amazon v. State</i> 487 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1986) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Amendarez-Torres v. United States</i> 523 U.S. 224 (1998) | 36 |
| <i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> 406 U.S. 404 (1972) | 40 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 26, 37, 40, 46 |
| <i>Blanco v. State</i> 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1998) | 35 |
| <i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> 451 U.S. 430 (1981) | 30 |
| <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> 472 U.S. 320 (1985) | 49 |
| <i>California v. Brown</i> 479 U.S. 538 (1987) | 6 |
| <i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> 523 U.S. 392 (1998) | 48 |
| <i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Chaky v. State</i> 651 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1995) | 36 |
| <i>Chicone v. State</i> 684 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996) | 47 |
| <i>Cheshire v. State</i> 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990) | 68 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> 703 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1998) | 44 |
| <i>Combs v. State</i> 525 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1988) | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Coney v. State</i> | |
| 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995) | 23 |
| <i>Drope v. Missouri</i> | |
| 420 U.S. 162 (1975) | 23 |
| <i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> | |
| 455 U.S. 104 (1982) | 6,7 |
| <i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> | |
| 469 U.S. 387 (1985) | 9 |
| <i>Faretta v. California</i> | |
| 422 U.S. 806 (1975) | 23 |
| <i>Flanning v. State</i> | |
| 597 So.2d 864 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1992) | 41 |
| <i>Francis v. State</i> | |
| 413 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1982) | 23,25 |
| <i>Garcia v. State</i> | |
| 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986) | 23 |
| <i>Grossman v. State</i> | |
| 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988) | 44 |
| <i>Harris v. United States</i> | |
| 122 S.Ct. 2406 (2002) | 29,39 |
| <i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> | |
| 490 U.S. 638 (1989) | 27 |
| <i>Illinois v. Allen</i> | |
| 397 U.S. 337 (1970) | 23 |
| <i>Kormondy v. State</i> | |
| ___ So. 2d ___ (Fla. Feb. 13, 2003) (slip op.) | 34 |
| <i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> | |
| 406 U.S. 356 (1972) | 40 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> | |
| 750 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1999) | 23,24 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> | |
| 92 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1956) | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> 526 U.S. 227 (1999) | 26,45 |
| <i>Jorgenson v. State</i> 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998) | 36 |
| <i>Jurek v. Texas</i> 428 U.S. 262 (1976) | 32 |
| <i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> 438 U.S. 586 (1978) | 5 |
| <i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> 484 U.S. 231 (1988) | 32,33 |
| <i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> 108 S. Ct. 1853 (1988) | 19 |
| <i>Meggs v. McClure</i> 538 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) | 16 |
| <i>Mills v. Moore</i> 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001) | 27 |
| <i>Morton v. State</i> 789 So.2d 324 (Fla. 2001) | 44 |
| <i>Orazio v. Dugger</i> 876 F. 2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1989) | 9 |
| <i>Parker v. State</i> 641 So.2d 369 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S.Ct. 944 (1995) | 1,2,49 |
| <i>Porter v. State</i> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) | 33 |
| <i>Proffitt v. Wainwright</i> 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982) | 23 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002) | 26,27,45 |
| <i>Roberts (Harry) v. Louisiana</i> 431 U.S. 633 (1977) | 6 |
| <i>Roberts (Stanislaus) v. Louisiana</i> 428 U.S. 325 (1976) | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Rogers v. State</i> | |
| 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987) | 4,7 |
| <i>Ross v. State</i> | |
| 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1980) | 42 |
| <i>Santos v. State</i> | |
| 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991) | 4,7 |
| <i>Sattahzan v. Pennsylvania</i> | |
| 2003 WL 10481 (Jan. 14, 2003) | 28,29,30,40 |
| <i>State v. Clauswell</i> | |
| 474 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 1985) | 11,16 |
| <i>State v. Dixon</i> | |
| 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) | 39 |
| <i>State v. Dye</i> | |
| 346 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1977) | 47 |
| <i>State v. Gray</i> | |
| 435 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 1983) | 47 |
| <i>State v. Overfelt</i> | |
| 457 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1984) | 41 |
| <i>State v. Sigerson</i> | |
| 282 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973) | 24 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> | |
| 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>Stringer v. Black</i> | |
| 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1192) | 19,31,32 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> | |
| 508 US. 275 (1993) | 42,43 |
| <i>Trease v. State</i> | |
| 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) | 4,7 |
| <i>Untied States v. Allen</i> | |
| 247 F.3d 741 (8 th Cir. 2001) | 46 |
| <i>United States v. Dionisio</i> | |
| 410 U.S. 19 (1973) | 47,48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

United States v. Hodge
 19 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 24

United States v. Hosford
 782 F.2d 936, 938 (11th Cir. 1986),
cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1118 (1986) 11,12,18

United States v. Johnson
 2003 WL 43363 (N.D. Iowa, Jan. 7, 2003) 29

Walton v. Arizona
 490 U.S. 639 (1990) 27

Williams v. State
 438 So.2d 781 (Fla. 1983) 41

Wood v. Georgia
 370 U.S. 375 (1962) 47

Woodson v. North Carolina
 428 U.S. 280 (1976) 6

Zant v. Stephens
 462 U.S. 862 (1983) 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

18 U.S.C. § 3591 47
 18 U.S.C. § 3592(c) 47

Fla. Const. Art. I, Sect. 15 46

Fla. Stat. § 775.082 37,39
 Fla. Stat. § 921.141(2) 41,49
 Fla. Stat. § 921.141(3) 30,31,37,42,43,44,47

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180(a) 23
 Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180(b) 24
 Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.440 40,42
